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It islike a white clephant on the administration. Now I would like todraw the at. tention of the hon. Minister to this aspect.
The Railway Convention Committee ggn) in its 4th Report submitted to the arliament had said that since the Railway Board is too centralised a body, it cannot function efficiently from the Centre.
Therefore, they recommended: delegation of power to the General Managers, or-
ganisaticn of the Zonal railwavs and the Railway Board officers. They further said that they should introduce modern techniques, simplification of the procedure and other things because the real benefits do not reach the consumers; these benefits are yet to berealised. In view of these recommendations, I would like to ask the Ministerjwhether he is.taking anyeffective steps not only to change and Ilfi up some vacancies but alsoreorganise the functioning of the yentire Railway Board.

SHRI KEDAR PANDAY :Itisa fact that the Railway Board Act was of 1go5 and this Board was constituted according to that act and this was done in slavish India. No doubt about it. We have got the Indian Railways Act of 1890; that Act also was passed in slavish India. We are thinking, as a whole, to overhaul all those Acts; we wish to decentralise the administration.

¢¢Whether government have decided to reorganise the Railway Board to make it more effective”
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MR. SPEAKER : Next question. Shri
Tarig Anwar— Absent. Next question, Shri Ne'slohithadasan—absent,
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MR. SPEAKER : Pleasc sit down;
ou have missed the bus. Next question hri G S Reddy—absent. Shrimati

Geeta Mukherjee.
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MR. SPEAKER :T have gone too far,
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MR. SPEAKER : No, please sit down.
I have gone to the third question.

Scheme by the Indian
Council of Research for Medical care of people

I#249. SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHER]I 3
SHRI G. S. REDDY :

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Indian Council of Medical Research has prepared a scheme for medical care of the people by the year
2000;

(b) if so, details thereof;

(c) whether Government have aceepted scheme ; and

(d) if so, when it will be implemented ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE : (SHRI NIHAR
GRANJAN LASKAR): ﬂy(a A m
Cmmgil of Me::Pcal Research and the Indian Council of Social Science Rescarch (I.CS.S.R. ). This .m has presented its Report entitled *
for All : An Alternative Strategy”,
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(b) A summary of the recommendations of the Study Group is placed on the Table of the Sabha.

. (€) and (d)). The main recommendations pertaining to health sector are sought to be implemented in a phased manner through respective five year plans,

Summary of the Recommendations of the Report of the Study Group set up jointly by I1CMR. and 1.CS.S.R. on health
Jor all : an alternative strategy :

1. The objective of the national health Eshcy should be to provide health for all
)y 2000 A.D. This implies the provision of a good and adequate health care system for all citizens, and especially for mﬁg:lichildrmnndthepoormd
under-privi grou It also implies
8 drastic remion inp‘:.he total mort‘:lity and morbidity and bringing down the infant mortality from 120 to 60 or less and overall death rate from 15 to g.

2. To achieve this goal a major programme for the health care services is necessary but not sufficient. Health is a function, not only of medical care, but of the overall integrated development of society—cultural, economic, cducational , social and political. Therefore the three programmes of :— (i) integrated overall development including family planning;
(ii) improvement in nutrition environment and health education ; and (iii) the provision of adequate health care services will have to be pursued during the next two decades.

3. Integrated development programme

ing th:o m::l‘uld (workin) on reasonable wages to every adult; (iii) improvement in the status of womea; (iv) adult education with emphasis on health education and vocati skills; (v) universal elementary edueation for all children by 1991; (Vi) Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes; (vii) creatdon of a democratic decentralised and particc patory form of Government; (viii)

4 To establish a National Population ission by an Act of Parliament to mulate and implement an overall population with the objective to

reduce the N.R.R. from 1.67 to 1.000
and the birth rate from 33 to 21.

& 5. To nchicc\lre improvement ofofnft;;ré:
on through adequate production reductjon in post-harvest losses, proper

DECEMBER 4, 1080

Oral Answers

.

ion of storage and distribution and increasing the purchasing opowa- of the poor through generation of employment and organising food for work programmes. Special programmes should be developed for nutritional disorders like iron deficiency and anemia or vitamin A and iodine deficiencies. In addition supplementary feeding programmes should be organised for carefully identified target groups at risk.

6. Special drinking water supply should be provided to all urban and rural arcas.
Good sewage disposal system should be established in all urban areas where, simultaneously, a massive programme of proper collection and disposal of solid wastes and their conversion into compost will have to be developed. Similarly, an intensive programme of improving sanitation should be dev in the rural areas. Urgent steps have to be taken to prevent water and air pollution, to-
control the ill effects of industrialisation.

7. Health education should become an integral part of all general education and an essential component of all health care.

8. The existing exotic, top-down, clite oriented, urban-biased, centralised and, bureaucratic system which over emphasises the curative aspects should be-
replaced by the alternate model of heatlh care services. This alternate modef is strongly rooted in the community, provides adequate, efficient and equita referral services, integrates promotive, preventive and curative aspects.

. M.C.H. services should be expandod an% improved, The dais should 'be trained and fully utilised. Health education of the mothers should be an important componeat of M.C.H. Services.

10. The objective should be to eradicate or atleast effectively control diarrhoeal diseases, tetanus, diphtheria, hydrophobia, poliomyolitis, is, guinea-worm, malaria, flariasis and leprosy.

11. A new category of personnel, the Community Heslth Volunteers, should bes introduced to form the main bridge bet-
¥§en :eo mmunitymd the uavu::_‘

here adequate arrangement for
:hne Mﬁnmofinhdthm educad'uon Tl;i

_categories personnel. 3
Government should establish, under an Act of Parliament, a Medical and Heald¥
Education Commission. - e

12. There is need for a clear eut drug:
policy and a National Drug Agency to implement it. T S

13. Resesrch of social aspects of medicine’ and especially on the economics of health should be promoted. !
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q.'mmadcuﬂ:; SmeGovemdd;
meuts, in view the powess

ted to the Jocal bodies at the district ad and below, sheuld be rewdefined.
Vohintary organisations should receive encoersgement and aid.

15. The total investment in health ser-
wvices should be subsiantially raised and thealth expenditure should be raised by 8 mr? per cent per year, at constant prices, and reach about 6 per cent of G.N.P. by 2000 A.D.

16. Time is not ripe for the creation of a National Health Service and the issue

‘may be examined in due course.

17. For its success the suggested programme would depend on our ca;acity to create a mass movement and the ranks
©. millions of young men and women to work for it.

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE :
In view of the fact that the study group had stated that the * existing exotic, top-down-elite oriented, urban-biased, centralised and bureaucratic system’ over-
.emphasised curative aspects’ and has
<alled for overall change and has particularly recommended the adoption of a national health policy on new, strategic ‘lines, will the Health Minister let us know whether the Government are planning for a suitable national health policy. and

®)....

MR. SPEAKER : You are not put-
dng a cuestion in writing: in oral supplementaries you can ask only one question.
1 will give you a second opportunity for supplementary.

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI B. SHAN-
KARANAND): The hon. Member should know ....

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY
Why ?

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: Because she has asked the gquestion. The study
-group was jointly sponsored by the Indian Council of Medical Research and the Tedian Council of Social Science Rescarch; it was not appointed by the Gov-
ermmment . They have given many recommendations to the government. We had them barely 2 month ago, formally.
The Government are examining the various recommendations. We can only say that the rain recommendations as far as the health sector is concerned—because th.y have recommended so many things not concerned with the health ministry also—all these recommendeations are under consideration of the government and we will take necessary steps to implement them.

. MR. SPEAKER : Has not s Member the right, Dr. Swami, the right not to

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE:
I have pot claimed that right.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY : The
Communists arc generally poorly informed.

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE :
You should expunge his observations.
In view of the fact that government is considering various recommendations, will the Minister let us know, since the curative aspect has been particularly emphasised, the plan of the government at least to give potable drinking water to the villages.
By which time they propose doing that ?

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND : I can only say that Government is very much concerned with the promotive and preventive aspect of the health programmes. As far as we are concerned we will sce that all the programmes regarding promotive and preventive aspects wi have the highest priority, as far as health is concerned.

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE:
About potable water ?

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND : That comes under preventive and promotive aspect.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER : The hon. Minister is considering the recommendations of the Indian Council of Medical Research.
In the rural areas there is shortage of doctors in the rural health centres and rural health care is practically neglected.
Is the government thinking of introducing diploma course so that rural students could take that diploma course ? If you introduce the diploma course, the rural health centres will get doctors. Is the government thinking of introducing diploma course in our country?

SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR :
As a Nation we have Committed ourselves to achieve health for all, at least the basic health needs for our population by 2000
AD. In this regard we are now changing our emphasis from Curative to the Preventive aspect of health; the whole of our emphasis is on the care aspect. of it. Over 70 per cent of our expenditure will go to the rural area. About the second part, we are not in favour of this proposal.

SHRI HARINATH MISHRA : Are the government aware that during the last days of his life, the Father of our nation clearly declared that physical 1 were an answer to the existence of moral lepers in the society. And yet,
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHR1 NIHAR
RANJAN LASKAR ) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c) : Do not arise,

MR. SPEAKER ; It 1s galaxy of absentees to-day.
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SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR
About the research in cancer in the Ayurvedic, Unani and other Indian system of medicine, government do not have any spccific programme. However, there is a separate Cancer Research Unit under the CG.G.R.A.S. to conduct research.
This much I can say. About the later part of the Question, he may put a scparate Question. (Interruption),
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SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR
Even theugh it does not come under this Question, I can inform the hon. member that in the Allopathic system of the medicine we have already got three Regional Cancer Research Institute, the Chittaranjan Cancer Research Centre, Calcutta, Institute of Rotary Cancer Council and the All India Institute of Medical Sciences. Besides these, in the Sixth Five Year Plan the Government s proposing to have six—another six—Re-
eional Research Cancer centres,

SHRI R. L. BHATIA : Sir, a large number of people are dying due to cancer and this disease is taking more and more lives every year. May I know from the hon. Minister—Because there are different sections in his Department, Allopathic, Homoeopathy and Ayurvedic,—~
and all are doing research intoit—whether he is contemplating to coardinate all these sections so that a cure can be found to this great killer discase,
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